ORDINANCE NO. 1451

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, WASHINGTON
relating to municipal finance, amending the 2008 budget adopted
in Ordinance No. 1419, by authorizing certain expenditures in the
amounts specified in this ordinance, and authorizing the closure
of the Airport Defense Fund 105.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that current revenue and
expenditure reports for the City differ from forecasts used to
create the 2008 budget, enacted by Ordinance No. 1419, and
further finds that such differences justify certain adjustments
regarding obligations incurred and expenditures of proceeds for
fiscal year 2008, all as described as follows:

Expenditure Revenue

Fund Description Adjustments  Adjustments
001-Genera! Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual S 31 (295,762)
001-General Fund Increase Business & Occupation Taxes - 150,000
001-General Fund Add CDBG Grant for Joint Minor Home Repair Program 21,044 21,044
001-General Fund Add Federal Bureau of Justice Grant for Vests - 2,978
001-General Fund Add Washington State Archives Local Records Grant 10,679 10,679
001-General Fund Add State Office of Public Defense Grant 61,000 31,589
001-General Fund Add Washington State Traffic Commission Grant 5,000 5,000
001-General Fund Decrease Normandy Park Sr. Services Interlocal Reimbursement - (3.328)
Q01-General Fund Add ATF Reimbursement for Police Overtime 13,867 13,867
001-General Fund Add Donation from Legacy Foundation for Activity Center Closet Addition 12,000 12,000
001-General Fund Add Unclaimed Evidence Room Property Auction Proceeds 2,350 2,350
001-General Fund Add WASPC/King County Sex Offender Notification Grant 8,770 8,770
001-General Fund Add Washington Auto Theft Prevention Grant Reimbursement 25,000 25,000
001-General Fund Add Revenue for Engineering Plan Review Blueberry Lane Retaining Wails - 3,254
001-General Fund Increase Transportation Engineering Reimbursement from CIP/Temp Staff - 16,000
001-General Fund Increase Recreation Program Revenues 182,000 182,000
001-General Fund Add Donation of Mural Artwork "Spirit of Des Moines” 40,000 40,000
001-General Fund Add Appropriations for RCAA Professional Services 10,000 -
001-General Fund Add Appropriations for Public Information Consultant 10,000 -
001-General Fund Add Appropriations for Downtown Water System Evaluation 32,000 -
001-General Fund Add Appropriations for Engineering Consulting 35,804 -
001-General Fund Add Appropriations for Activity Center & Field House Floor Refinishing 10,070 -
001-General Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (254,143) -
101-Street Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual (13.950) (13.950)
102-Arterial Street Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 737,314
102-Arterial Street Fund Add CDBG Grant S. 216th St. Improvement PH4 46,000
102-Arterial Street Fund Increase FHWA Slide Grants 194,317
102-Arterial Street Fund Carryforward T1B/16th Ave S. - 260th to 272nd 902,000
102-Arterial Street Fund Carryforward Midway Sewer/16th Ave S. 114,000
102-Arterial Street Fund Adjust Transportation Impact Fees to Yearend Estimates (373,856}
102-Arterial Street Fund Add Traffic Mitigation Fees - Prologis 820,000
102-Artenial Street Fund Remove Port of Seattle ROW Vacation Fees (3.600.000)
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: Pavement Management Program (642,675)
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: Guardrail Program (34,000)
102-Arterial Street Fund Reduce Appropriations: Redondo Boardwalk Repairs (7,000)
102-Arterial Street Fund Add Appropniations: South 216th St. Corridor Study 79,750
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: South 216th St. Project PH 2 & PH 4 (51,730)
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: Neighborhood Traffic Program (75,000)
102-Arterial Street Fund Reduce Appropriations: Transportation Comp Plan Update (60,000)
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: Sidewalk Program (70,000)
102-Arterial Street Fund Canyforward Appropriations: 16th Ave S. Improvements 858,808
102-Arterial Street Fund Add Appropriations: North Twin Bridge Footing Repairs 169,144
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: 16th Ave. S. Imprv-272nd to Pac Hwy (27,500)
102-Arterial Street Fund Add Appropriations: Pacific Highway South Median 30,000
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: North Twin Bridge Seismic Retrofit (146,307)
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: Slide Repairs (402,316)
102-Arterial Street Fund Add Appropriations: Saltwater Bridge Dec 2006 Windstorm 368,068
102-Arterial Street Fund Remove Appropriations: Intelligent Transportation Systems (61,250)
102-Arterial Street Fund Add Appropriations: Interfund Loan Interest 2,339
102-Arterial Street Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance {1,090,656)

£
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//



Ordinance No. 1451

Page 2 of 4

//
/7
/7
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
//
/1l
/7

_Expendilute Revenue

Fund Description Adjustments  Adjustment:
104-Revenue Stabilization Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 193 183
105-Airport Defense Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 1
105-Airport Defense Fund Transfer-out to General Fund 1
106-Facility Repair & Replacement Fund Increase Baginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 32,784
106-Facility Repair & Replacement Fund Correct Interfund Revenues (466)
108-Facility Repair & Replacement Fund Increase Ending Fund Balence 32,318
107-Drug Seizure Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual (1,342) (1,342)
108-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Salance - Adjust to Actual s (215)
108-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Adjust Impact Fee Revenu:s to Yearend Estimates $ (375,256)
109-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Adjust Transfer-out to Arteiial Street Fund $ (373,956)
108-Trans in Impact Fee Fund Decrease Ending Fund Bal 5 (1.515)
110-Mt. Rainier Pool Contributors Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 5,439 5,439
111-Hotel-Motel Tax Fund Decreasa Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 204
111-Hotel-Motel Tax Fund Increase Revenue Estimatas/Intergovernmental Professional Services 5,000 5,000
111-Hotel-Motel Tax Fund Increase Ending Fund Balznce 204
112-Police Services Restoration Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (383,518)
112-Police Services Restoration Fund Add Appropriations for Crime Task Force Fumnishings/Equipment 32,000
112-Palice Services Restoration Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (415,518)
210-LID Guarantee Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 1 11
211-1995 GO Bond Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual (6,174) {6,174)
212-LID Fund ust inning and Ending Fund Balances o Actual 15,878 15,879
216-1997 GO Bond Fund Increase Beginning Fund Ealance - Adjust to Actual 303
216-1997 GO Bond Fund Add Appropriations for Transfer-out to Fund 219 16,005
216-1987 GO Bond Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (15,702)
218-1988 GO Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 320 320
219-2008 GO & Refunding Bond Fund Add GO Refunding Bond Proceeds 935,000
219-2008 GO & Refunding Bond Fund Add Premium on Bonds Scid 33,449
219-2008 GO & Refunding Bond Fund Transfer-in from Fund 216 16,005
219-2008 GO & Refunding Bond Fund Add Appropriations for Payment to Refunding Escrow 948,989
219-2008 GO & Refunding Bond Fund Add Appropriations for Bond Issuance Costs 14,802
1219-2008 GO & Refunding Bond Fund Increase Ending Fund Balznce 20,663
220-Misc Debt Service Fund Transfer-in From General Fund/Copier Capital Lease 2,548
220-Misc Debt Service Fund Add Appropriations for Principal Payment-Copier Capital Lease 2,159
220-Misc Debt Service Fund Add Appropriations for Interest Payment-Copier Capital Lease 390
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Increase Beginning Fund Ealance - Adjust to Actual 73,329
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Reduce REET Revenues (625,000)
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carryforward King County Grant for DM Beach Park Rehab 25,000
310-Municipal Capital improvements Fund Carryforward Appropriations: Field House Park & Playgrd Repairs 52,568
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Remove Appropriations: City Building Assessment (25,000)
310-Municipal Capital improvements Fund Remove Appropriations: City Hall Generator (146,000)
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carryforward Appropriations: Field House Renovations 146,551
310-Municipal Capital improvements Fund Remove Appropriations: Activity Center Generator (75,250)
310-Municipal Capitai Improvements Fund Defer Appropriations Using REET: Auditorium (422,602)
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Defer Appropriations Using REET: Picnic Shelter (180,697)
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Increase Ending Fund Balence 123,759
319-Transpartation Capital Improvement Fund Add GO Bond Proceeds 2,515,000
319-Transportation Capital [mprovement Fund Add Premium on Bonds Scid 35,932
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Interest Revenues 3,800
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: Pavernent Management Program 40,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: Redondo Boardwatk Repairs 5,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: S. 216th St. Corridor Study 15,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: S. 216th St. Project PH 4 30,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: 24th Ave. S. Improvements Corridor Study 20,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: North Twin Bridge Footing Repairs 50,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: North Twin Bridge Seismic Retrofit 20,000
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: Discount on Bonds 3,365
319-Transportation Capital Improvement Fund Add Appropriations: Bond Issuance Costs 42,684
318-Transpontation Capital Improvement Fund _Increase Ending Fund Balence 2,328,683
401-Marina Revenue Fund Decrease Beginning Fund 3alance - Adjust to Actual (59,698)
401-Marina Revenue Fund Increase Fue! Sales 272,000
401-Marina Revenue Fund Add Appropriations for Marina Boundary Site Plan 40,508
401-Marina Revenue Fund Correct Appropriations for Interfund Administrative Charges (165,000)
401-Marina Revenue Fund Increase Appropriations for Fuel 272,500
401-Marina Revenue Fund Add Appropriations for Hoist Repairs 9,000
401-Marina Revenue Fund Add Appropriations for Special Events 15,000
401-Marina Revenue Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 40,294
403-Marina ir & Re inning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 42,879 42,879




Ordinance No. 1451
Page 3 of 4

Expenditure Revenue
Fund Description Adjustments  Adjust t

404-Marina Depreciation & Improvement Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 350,113
404-Marina Depreciation & Improvement Fund Add Appropriations for Restaurant Building Demo 32,400

404-Marina Depreciation & Improvement Fund _[ncrease Ending Fund Balance 317,713

406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Add GO Bond Proceeds $ 6202049
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Add Interest Revenues $ 10,000
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Add Appropriations for Bond Issuance Costs 101,164

406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Increase Ending Fund Balance 6,110,885

450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 176,695
450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Ecology Stormwater Grant-NPDES Program 35,000
450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Add Appropriations for NPDES Permit Program 35,000

450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 176,695

451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 287617
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund ElimInate Transfer from MCI Fund/Expenditures Split 50% (31,500)
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Add Appropriations: Transfer-out to Arterial Street Fund 150,906

451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Camyforward Appropriations for Bames Creek Detention Facility 20,800

451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 84,411

500-Equipment Rental Cperations Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (35.013)
500-Equipment Rental Operations Fund Increase Fuel Revenue Estimates & Costs 71,250 81,940
500-Equipment Rental Operations Fund Correct Interfund Revenues (3,000)
500-Equipment Rental Operations Fund Add Appropriations for Major Repair Work 6,200

500-Equipment Rental Operations Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (33,523)

501-Equipment Rental Replacement Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 4,006 4,008
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (12,057)
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Correct Interfund Revenues (3,910)
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund WSCTED/Kent - Midway Planning Grant Reimbursement for GIS Services 5,000
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Add Interfund Charges for Tech Support 17,923
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Add Transfer-In Automation Fees for 2005 Sierra Maintenance 5,952
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Add Appropriations for Desktop Support Technician for 3.5 Months 16,315

510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (3,407)

511-Computer Equipment Replacement Fund  Increase Ending Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 14,033
511-Computer Equipment Replacement Fund Correct Interfund Revenues (1,328)
511-Computer Equipment Replacement Fund Transfar-out to Computer Operations Fund 2005 Sierra Maintenance 5,952

511-Computer Equipment Repla nt Fund _ Increase Ending Fund Balance 6,755
520-Self-Insurance Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 12,530
520-Self-Insurance Fund Correct Interfund Revenues 3
520-Self-insurance Fund Add Additional Appropriations for Ground Water Monitoring Prof Svcs 35,000
520-Self-insurance Fund Add Appropriations for Used Armow Board 7,000
520-Self-Insurance Fund Remove Appropriations for Miscellaneous (80,000)
520-Self-Insurance Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 50,533
|530-Unemployment Insurance Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Bat 1o Actual 1,037 1,037
|TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $ 8,731,666 $ 8,731,666

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the 2008 budget
amendments to the City’s budget are in the public interest; now
therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Sec. 1. Findings. Each and every of the findings
expressed in the recitals to this ordinance are hereby adopted
and incorporated by reference.

Sec. 2. Amendment to 2008 Budget. The 2008 budget,
originally approved as Ordinance No. 1419, enacted on December 6,
2007 1is amended as vreflected in Appendix “A”, which is
incorporated herein by this reference.

Sec. 3. Ratification and Confirmation. All acts taken
by City officers and staff prior to the enactment of this
ordinance that are consistent with and in furtherance of the
purpose or intent of this ordinance arxe hereby ratified and
confirmed by the City Council.

Sec. 4. Severability - Construction.

(1) If a section, subsection, paragraph, sentence,
clause or phrase of this ordinance is declared unconstitutional
or invalid for any reason by any court or competent jurisdiction,
such decision shall not affect the wvalidity of the remaining
portions of this ordinance.



Ordinance No. 1451
Page 4 of 4

(2) If the provisions of this ordinance are found to
be inconsistent with other provisions of the Des Moines Municipal
Code, this ordinance deems control.

Sec 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect
and be in full force five (5) days after its passage, approval
and publication according to law.

PASSED BY the City Council of the City of Des Moines this
22nd day of December, 2008 and signed in authentication thereof
this 22nd day of December, 2008.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

2 movs

City Attorney

ATTEST:

/

g ¢ 7
i 1 7 e ¥ £ A7 =~
N[~ Epit //ﬁ::z.gift?'d? /D

City Clerk

Published: December 29, 2008

LEGAL NOTICE
SUMMARY OF ADOPTED ORDINANCE

CITY OF DES MOINES

ORDINANCE NO. 1451, Adopted December 22, 2008.
DESCRIPTION OF MAIN POINTS OF THE ORDINANCE:
This ordinance relates to municipal finance, amending the 2008
budget adopted in Ordinance No. 1419, by authorizing certain
expenditures in the amounts specified in this ordinance, and
authorizing the closure of the Airport Defense Fund 105.
The full text of the ordinance will be mailed without cost upon
request.

Denis Staab

City Clerk

Published: December 29, 2008





